the other network operators in Ticino, for AlpTransit and for the Federal Roads Office (FEDRO): this

specialist work continues its upward trend and brings in positive results for the company.

24 AET Annual Report 2016

Strategic projects

Società Elettrica Sopracenerina SA (SES): decrease of shareholding

At begin of 2016 AET has sold 23% of SES’s shareholders capital to the Municipalities of its catchment

area. This disposal, which had been planned since the original acquisition of the SES participation and

was foreseen in the agreement between the initiators of the SES acquisition project, let AET’s partici-

pation in SES decrease to 30%. Following this decrease in participation AET deconsolidated SES (the

financial statements of SES are no more fully consolidated), and recognises it according to the equity

method.

Considering the revaluation of SES’s power grid assets to the ElCom values the disposal of the 23% of

SES had the following impact on AET’s consolidated financial statements.

2015 group financial
statement with SES

at 53 % (fully
consolidated)

Change in
consolidation scope

from the 23%
stake disposal (1)

2015 Pro-forma
group financial

statement with SES at
30% (equity method)

In CHF million

Non-current assets 729 – 200 529

thereof SES participation – 56 56

Current assets 351 – 25 326

Total assets 1’080 – 225 855

Equity 420 – 32 388

Financial debt 353 – 102 251

Provisions 37 – 13 24

Current liabilities 270 – 78 192

Total equity and liabilities 1’080 – 225 855

Operating income 1’033 – 89 944

Operating result 38 – 21 17

Result for the year – 44 – 3 – 47

(1) pro-forma impact on the group financial statements of the disposal of the 23% stake in SES and the consequent deconsolidation
and recognition according to the equity method, considering the grid assets revaluation to the ElCom values.

The new Ritom power plant

The company belongs to the Swiss Federal Railways – SBB (75%) and to the Canton of Ticino (25%).

As is already the case with the Canton’s shares in Verzasca SA, Officine Idroelettriche della Maggia